American Electric Power Service Corporation

Retirement Plan — East

KPSC Case No. 2014-00396
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests
Dated January 29,2015

Iltem No. 294

Attachment 8B

Page 1 of 62

Actuarial Valuation Report

Pension Cost for Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2003

Employer Contributions for Plan Year Beginning January 1, 2003

Towers Perrin

April 2003



KPSC Case No. 2014-00396
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests
Dated January 29,2015

Iltem No. 294

Attachment 8B

Page 2 of 62



KPSC Case No. 2014-00396
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests
Dated January 29,2015

Item No. 294
Attachment 8B
Page 3 of 62
Table of Contents
Management Summary of Valuation RESUILS ....uwereeeneesoreeeesessasesesns MS
SUPPLEMENTAL TNfOVIRALION e enecnveneererrnerrensierisesarersrssssssssssessessesssssssssesassesaes SI
Miscellaneous — LOCATION ANBLYSIS...covervrrervrensssrsesisssssnssssssessssssssassssessssassees ML

Towers Perrin




KPSC Case No. 2014-00396
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests
Dated January 29,2015

Iltem No. 294

Attachment 8B

Page 4 of 62



KPSC Case No. 2014-00396
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests
Dated January 29,2015

Atachment 85
Page 5 of 62
Management Summary of Valuation Results

FinaNCIAL RESUILS «onvonnvevnrtrinicnsensnsessrssssnsssssessessssssssssssssssssssssnsessassassesans MS-1
HEGDUGDLS cvnvrrerrerncrersrenncrciisicssensesenssssssssesssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssessnns MS-3
EAS 87 Pension Cost and Funded PoSition.......eereneessessesssssseseesessses MS-7
Employer Contributions and ERISA Funded Position .........uu.euennee... MS-10
Actnavial CevtifiCaion .....vneverevsvssssnsasssssnsessesssssessssssssessosssssssans MS-13

Towers Perrin




KPSC Case No. 2014-00396
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests
Dated January 29,2015

Iltem No. 294

Attachment 8B

Page 6 of 62



KPSC Case No. 2014-00396
AG's Initial Set of Data Requests
Dated January 29,2015
ltem Mx

Attach

Page 7 of 62

Financial Results

This report summarizes financial results for AEP East Retirement Plan for East Employees based on
actuarial valuations as of January 1, 2003 and January 1, 2002.

January 1, 2003 January 1, 2002
FAS 87 Pension Cost
Amount $ (15,794,829) $ (40,513,046)
Percent of covered pay (1.4)% (4.0)%
FAS 87 Funded Position
Accumulated benefit obligation [ABO] $ 2,401,125,830 $ 2,316,810,024
Fair value of assets [FV] 1,985,181,830 2,439,495,029
ABO funded percentage [FV + ABO] 82.7% 105.3%
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost $ 69,564,982 $ 29,051,936
Employer Contributions
Minimum required $ 53,293,131 $
Percent of covered pay 4.8% 0.0%
Maximum deductible $ 53,296,034* $
Percent of covered pay 4.8% 0.0%
ERISA Funded Position
Actuarial accrued liability [AAL] $ 2,147,853,657 $ 2,144,892,094
Actuarial value of assets [AV] 2,382,218,196 2,757,442 ,009
AAL funded percentage [AV + AAL] 110.9% 128.6%
Current liability funded percentage:
» Selected interest rate 103.8% 111.8%
» Highest allowable interest rate 103.8% 123.3%

*Maximum deductible could be significantly higher, if needed.

Towers Perrin AED East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Discussion of Financial Results

The financial results of American Electric Power Service Corporation’s Retirement Plan were
affected by the following factors:

> Investment returns during the prior year were lower than expected, which decreased the funded
percentage and increased the pension cost and minimum required contribution.

> Long-term bond yields decreased during the prior year resulting in a lower FAS 87 discount
rate, which decreased the funded percentage.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Highlights

Economic Assumptions

The discount rate for pension cost purposes is the rate at which the pension obligations could be
effectively settled. This rate is based on high-grade bond yields, after allowing for call and default
risk. The following bond yields were considered in the selection of the economic assumptions:

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001

30-year Treasury 4.92%* 5.48%
Merrill Lynch 10+ High Quality 6.00% 6.88%
Moody's Aa 6.52% 7.08%
Moody's Baa 7.31% 7.92%

The assumed rate of return on assets for pension cost purposes is the weighted average of expected
long-term asset return assumptions. The salary increase rate is a long-term rate based on current
expectations of future pay increases. The assumptions for pension cost purposes are:

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001

Discount rate 6.75% 7.25%
Rate of return on assets 9.00% 9.00%

Rates vary by age Rates vary by age
Salary increase rate from 3.50% to 8.50% from 3.50% to 8.50%

The discount rate decreased to reflect the decrease in corporate bond yields.

*On July 31, 2002, the service of the 30-year Treasury was changed to be bond yield of the
February 2031 issue.

Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Assumptions used to determine statutory contribution limits must be reasonable taking into account
the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations. The discount rate used to determine the
normal cost and actuarial accrued liability is based on the long-term expected return on assets. The
current liability interest rate must be within the permissible range as issued by the IRS. That range
and assumptions for contribution purposes are:

January 1, 2003 January 1, 2002
Discount rate for normal cost and
actuarial accrued liability 8.50% 8.50%
Current liability interest rate:
» Permissible range 4.98% to 6.65%* 5.14% to 6.85%*
» Selected rate 6.65% 6.00%
Salary increase rate Rates vary by age Rates vary by age

from 3.50% to 8.50% from 3.50% to 8.50%
*Maximum rate reflects temporary legislative increase effective for 2002 and 2003 only.

Demographic Assumptions

The cost of providing plan benefits depends on demographic factors such as retirement, mortality,
and turnover. Demographic assumptions used in the valuation were selected to reflect the experience
of the covered population and reasonable expectations. If actual experience is more favorable than
assumed, future plan costs will be lower. Alternatively, if actual experience is less favorable than

assumed, future plan costs will be higher. The demographic assumptions have not changed since the
prior valuation.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Assets

In the year ended December 31, 2002, the plan’s portfolio achieved a (11.3)% investment return
(net of expenses), while the capital markets performed as follows:

Large equities

[S&P 500] (22.10)%
Intermediate/small equities

[Russell 2500] (17.80)%
Non-U.S. equities

[EAFE] (15.66)%
Bonds

[Lehman Brothers Aggregate] 10.25%

Cash equivalents
[Salomon Brothers 90-Day T-Bill] 1.70%

Changes in Benefits Valued

The change in applicable mortality table under IRC Section 417(e) for lump sum payments after
December 31, 2002, has been reflected as required by IRS Revenue Ruling 2001-62.

There have been no other changes in benefits valued since the prior year.

Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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PBGC Reporting Requirements

Participants must be notified of the plan’s funded position if the plan is required to pay a variable
PBGC premium and the funded percentage is below a specified “gateway” percentage. The plan will
not be required to pay a variable PBGC premium for 2003. Also, the plan’s current liability funded
percentage is above the “gateway” percentage for both 2003 and 2002. Consequently, no
participant notice is required.

Additional financial and actuarial information must be provided to the PBGC if, at the end of the
year, all defined benefit plans within the controlled group have an unfunded vested liability of $50
million or more using assumptions mandated by the PBGC. As of December 31, 2002, unfunded
vested liabilities for all defined benefit plans within the controlled group were more than $50
million. Consequently, additional financial and actuarial information must be provided to the
PBGC. The due date for the PBGC filing is 105 days after the end of the company’s fiscal year.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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FAS 87 Pension Cost and Funded Position

Pension cost is the amount recognized in AEP’s financial statement as the cost of the pension plan
and is determined in accordance with Financial Accounting Standard No. 87. The fiscal 2003
pension cost for the plan is $(15.8) million, or (1.4)% of covered pay.

Under FAS 87, an important measure of funded position is a comparison of the fair value of assets
to the accumulated benefit obligation (ABO). The ABO is the present value of accumulated benefits
based on service and pay as of the measurement date.

The plan’s ABO funded percentage is 82.7% as of January 1, 2003, based on the fair value of assets
of $1,985.2 million and an ABO of $2,401.1 million. AEP’s balance sheet must reflect a minimum
liability equal to the unfunded ABO for each pension plan with a funded percentage (fair value of
assets divided by ABO) under 100%. To the extent that the minimum liability exceeds the accrued
pension cost, an additional liability is recorded together with an offsetting intangible asset and/or a
reduction in shareholder’ equity (accumulated other comprehensive income).

The January 1, 2003 valuation results before the roll-forward process indicate an additional
minimum liability of $485.5 million and a reduction in shareholders' equity of $449.4 million.

Change in Pension Cost and Funded Position

The pension cost increased from $(40.5) million in fiscal 2002 to $(15.8) million in fiscal 2003

because:

> Expected changes, based on prior year’s assumptions, methods, plan provisions, and
contributions, increased the pension cost $1.8 million.

> Noninvestment experience decreased the pension cost $5.1 million. The primary source of this
change was lower than expected salaries in 2002.

» The return on the fair value of plan assets was (11.3)% in fiscal 2002. The return on the market-
related value of plan assets, which reflects gradual recognition of asset gains and losses over the
past five years, was 2.0%, which increased the pension cost $29.8 million.

» Assumption changes decreased the pension cost $1.8 million.

The ABO funded percentage decreased from 105.3% to 82.7% primarily because asset returns were
less than expected and because the discount rate decreased to 6.75%.

Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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History of Pension Cost and Funded Position

The following charts show the history of the plan’s pension cost and ABO funded position:

History of Pension Cost

$ in Millions

20+

-201

-40]

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

History of the Accumulated Benefit Obligation Funded Status

% Funded

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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History of Pension Cost and ABO Funded Percentage

------- Pension cost - - - - - - -

Fiscal Percent of ABO funded Discount
year Amount covered pay percentage rate
2003 $ (15,794,829) (1.4)% 82.7% 6.75%
2002 {40,513,046) (4.0) 105.3 7.25
2001 (60,470,982) (6.1) 128.6 7.50
2000 (60,640,552) (7.3) 159.7 8.00
1999 (14,861,940) (1.8) 140.5 6.75/7.50*

*FAS 87 pension cost for 1999 was remeasured as of August 1, 1999, as a result of the passage of the
Ohio deregulation bill and the resulting decision to update and finalize the timing of the shutdown of
the Central Ohio and Windsor coal mines using a discount rate of 7.50% for the remainder of 1999.
Thus, the pension cost for 1999 includes seven months at a discount rate of 6.75% and five months at
a discount rate of 7.50%.

Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Employer Contributions and ERISA Funded Position

AEP’s funding policy is to contribute an amount equal to the net periodic pension cost each year
under FAS 87. However, the contribution will not be less than the minimum required contribution
nor greater than the maximum deductible contribution. For 2003, the minimum required
contribution is $53.3 million, or 4.8% of covered pay. The maximum deductible contribution under
the Internal Revenue Code is $53.3 million, or 4.8% of covered pay.

The funded position, on a contribution basis, is measured by comparing the actuarial value of assets
with the actuarial accrued liability (AAL). The actuarial value of assets is a smoothed value that
recognizes investment gains and losses over time. The AAL is the funding target, under ERISA, on
which the employer contribution limits are based. As the funded percentage for a plan approaches
or exceeds 100%, contributions to the plan may be restricted.

The plan’s funded percentage (actuarial value of assets divided by AAL) is 110.9% as of January 1,
2003. This percentage is based on an actuarial value of assets of $2,382.2 million and an AAL of
$2,148.9 million.

Change in Contribution Requirements and Funded Position

The minimum required contribution increased from $0 million in 2002 to $53.3 million in 2003
because the return on the actuarial value of plan assets was (6.9)% in 2002.

The AAL funded percentage decreased from 128.6% at January 1, 2002 to 110.9% at January 1,
2003 primarily due to less than expected investment performance over the last few years.

AEP East Rerirement Plan, April 2003
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History of Funded Position

The following chart show the history of AAL funded position.

History of Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) Funded Position

Funded
Percent

160+
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100+
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604
40
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History of Employer Contributions and AAL Funded Percentage
and Current Year's Funding Range

Percent of AAL funded Discount
Year Amount covered pay percentage rate
2003:
»  Minimum $ 53,293,131 4.8% 110.9% 8.50%
»  Maximum 53,296,034 4.8
2002 0 0.0 128.6 8.50
2001 0 0.0 133.4 8.50
2000 0 0.0 137.0 8.50
1999 0 0.0 129 .4 8.50

Towers Perrin

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Current Liability

An alternative measure of funded position compares the actuarial value of assets with the plan’s
current liability. The current liability is the present value of benefits accrued to the valuation date
reflecting IRS restrictions on interest and mortality assumptions.

If the current liability funded percentage is below 100%, quarterly contributions may be required in
the following plan year. The plan’s current liability funded percentage is 103.8% as of January 1,
2003. This percentage is based on an actuarial value of assets of $2,382.2 million and a current
liability of $2,795.8 million.

If the current liability funded percentage using the highest allowable interest rate is below 90%,
additional funding requirements, as well as employee notification requirements, may be triggered.
The plan’s current liability funded percentage on this basis is 103.8% as of January 1, 2003.

AEPD East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Actuarial Certification

American Electric Power Service Corporation retained Towers Perrin to perform a valuation of its
pension plan for the purpose of determining (1) its pension cost in accordance with FAS 87 and (2)
the minimum required and maximum tax-deductible contributions in accordance with ERISA and
allowed by the Internal Revenue Code. This valuation has been conducted in accordance with
generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.

The consulting actuaries are members of the Society of Actuaries and other professional actuarial
organizations and meets their “General Qualification Standard for Prescribed Statements of
Actuarial Opinions™ relating to pension plans.

In preparing the results presented in this report, we have relied upon information provided to us
regarding plan provisions, plan participants, and plan assets. While the scope of our engagement did
not call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this information, we have reviewed
this information for reasonableness but have not audited it. The accuracy of the results presented in
this report is dependent upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying information.

The actuarial assumptions and the accounting policies and methods employed in the development of
the pension cost have been selected by the plan sponsor, with the concurrence of Towers Perrin.
FAS 87 requires that each significant assumption “individually represent the best estimate of a
particular future event.”

The actuarial assumptions and methods employed in the development of the contribution limits
have been selected by Towers Perrin, with the concurrence of the plan sponsor. The Internal
Revenue Code requires the use of reasonable assumptions.

The results shown in this report are reasonable actuarial results. However, a different set of results
could also be considered reasonable actuarial results, since the Actuarial Standards of Practice
describe a “best-estimate range” for each assumption, rather than a single best-estimate value. Thus,
reasonable results differing from those presented in this report could have been developed by
selecting different points within the best-estimate ranges for various assumptions.

The information contained in this report was prepared for the internal use of American Electric
Power Service Corporation and its auditors in connection with our actuarial valuation of the
pension plan. It is not intended nor necessarily suitable for other purposes. Further distribution or

use of all or part of this report to other parties is expressly prohibited without Towers Perrin’s prior
written consent.

AL BTl

Michael J. Turk, ASA, EA, MAAA Peter A. Smith, FSA, EA, MAAA
Towers Perrin

April 2003

$:\00264\03\EBS\VALUATION REPORTS\RETIREMENT-EAST-MS-FIN.DOC

Towers Perrin

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Supplemental Information
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Asset Values

Asset Values for Calculating
Pension Cost

Fair value, excluding
contributions receivable:

» As of January 1, 2002
» Contributions

» Disbursements

» Investment return

» As of January 1, 2003
» Rate of return
Market-related value:

» As of January 1, 2002
» As of January 1, 2003
» Rate of return

Asset Values for Calculating Employer
Contributions

Market value, including
contributions receivable;

» As of January 1, 2002
» Contributions

» Disbursements

» Investment return

» As of January 1, 2003
» Rate of return
Actuarial value:

» As of January 1, 2002
» As of January 1, 2003

» Rate of return

» Rate of return (assuming mid-year cash flow)

for Schedule B of Form 5500

*120% of market value corridor applies.

Towers Perrin

Page 23 of 62

$ 2,439,495,029

0

(190,497,368)

(263,815,831)

$ 1,985,181,830
(11.3)%

$ 2,783,962,795
2,646,656,811
2.0%

$ 2,439,495,029

0

(190,497,368)

(263,815,831)

$ 1,985,181,830
(11.3)%

$ 2,757,442,009
2,382,218, 196*
(6.9)%

(6.9)%

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Basic Results for Pension Cost

Service Cost

Obligations
Accumulated benefit obligation [ABO]:

» Participants currently receiving
benefits

» Deferred inactive participants

» Active participants

Total ABO

Obligation due to future salary increases
Projected benefit obligation [PBO]

Assets
Fair value [FV]
Unrecognized investment losses (gains)

Market-related value

Funded Position

Unfunded PBO

Minimum liability [ABO ~ FV, minimum
zero]

Key Economic Assumptions
Discount rate

Rate of return on assets

Salary increase rate

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003

January 1, 2003

$ 57,162,979

$1,216,460,221
87,844,050
1,096,821,559
2,401,125,830
41,261,943
$2,442,387,773

$1,985,181,830
661,474,981
$2,646,656,811

$ 457,205,943

415,944,000

6.75%
9.00%

Rates vary by age
from 8.50% to 3.50%

Page 24of 62

January 1, 2002

$ 50,916,578

$1,220,865,237
64,479,641
1.031,465,146
2,316,810,024
35,973,423
$2,352,783,447

$2,439,495,029
344,467,766
$2,783,962,795

$ (86,711,582)

7.25%
9.00%

Rates vary by age
from 8.50% to 3.50%
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Fiscal 2002
Development of Prepaid (Accrued)
Pension Cost as of December 31,
2002
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost,
as of December 31, 2001 $ 29,051,936
Change during fiscal 2002:
» Income (cost) recognized 40,513,046
» Employer contributions 0
» Effect of curtailments, settlements,
and special termination benefits 0
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost,
as of December 31, 2002 $ 69,564,982
January 1, 2003 January 1, 2002
Reconciliation of Funded Status
Funded status [FV — PBO] $ (457,205,943) $ 86,711,582
Unrecognized net actuarial loss (gain) 500,485,787 (78,055, 157)
Unrecognized prior service cost {credit) 36,126,725 40,078,685
Unrecognized transition obligation
(asset) (9,841,587) (19,683,174)
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost $ 69,564,982 $ 29,051,936
Balance Sheet Effects
Prepaid pension cost $ 69,564,982 $ 29,051,936
Accrued pension cost 0 0
Additional minimum liability (485,508,982) 0
Intangible asset 36,126,725 0
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 449,382,257 0
Balance sheet effect $ 69,564,982 $ 29,051,936

The additional minimum liability is equal to the minimum liability, adjusted for the prepaid
(accrued) pension cost.

Towers Perrin

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Pension Cost

Pension Cost

Service cost

Interest cost

Expected return on assets
Amortization:

» Transition obligation (asset)
» Prior service cost (credit)

» Net loss (gain)

Pension cost

Percent of covered pay

Per active participant

Change in Pension Cost

Pension cost for fiscal 2002

Change from fiscal 2002 to fiscal 2003:

» Expected based on prior valuation

» Loss (gain) from noninvestment
experience

» Loss (gain) from asset experience
» Assumption changes
» Plan amendments

Pension cost for fiscal 2003

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003

Fiscal 2003

Page 26 of 62~

Fiscal 2002

$ 57,162,979 $ 50,916,578

161,329,254 167,096,535

(228,397,435) (241,690,482)

(9,841,587) (9,841,587)

3,951,960 3,951,960

0 (10,946,050)

$ (15,794,829) $ (40,513,046)
(1.4)% (4.0)%

$ (999) $ (2,618)

$ (40,513,046)

1,789,502

(5,097,636)
29,793,415
(1,767,064)

0

$ (15,794,829)
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Selected Financial Statement Disclosure Information

The following information was included in AEP’s 2002 pension disclosures. This information was
developed by adjusting the prior year’s valuation results for the passage of time and other significant

changes.

Change in Benefit Obligation
PBO, beginning of year

Service cost

Interest cost

Plan amendments

Actuarial loss (gain)

Benefits paid

Effect of curtailments, settlements, and
special termination benefits

PBO, end of year

Change in Plan Assets

Fair value of plan assets, beginning of
year

Actual return on plan assets
Employer contributions
Benefits paid

Fair value of plan assets, end of year

Towers Perrin

Fiscal 2002

$2,297,896,646
50,916,578
167,096,535
1,393,169
150,060, 364
(190,497,368)

0

$2,476,865,924

$2,439,495,028
(263,815,830)

0
(190,497,368)

$1,985, 181,830

Fiscal 2001

$2,199,893, 124
47,674,484
161,396,728

0

98,483,942
(209,551,632)

0
$2,297,896,646

$2,800,485,590
(151,438,929)

0

209,551,632

$2,439,495,028

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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The following information was included in AEP’s pension disclosures.

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001

Reconciliation of Funded Status

Funded status $(491,684,094) $141,598,382
Unrecognized net actuarial loss (gain) 534,963,938 (31,548,788)
Unrecognized prior service cost (credit) 36,126,725 38,685,516
Unrecognized transition obligation

(asset) (9,841,587) (19,683,174)
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost $ 69,564,982 $ 29,051,936

Amount Recognized in Statement
of Financial Position

Prepaid pension cost $ 69,564,982 $ 29,051,936
Accrued pension cost 0 0
Additional minimum liability (623,378,465) 0
Intangible asset 36,126,725 0
Accumulated other comprehensive

income 487,251,740 0
Net amount recognized $ 69,564,982 $ 29,051,936

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits for FAS 35

January 1, 2003 January 1, 2002

Actuarial Present Value of
Accumulated Plan Benefits
Vested benefits:
» Participants currently receiving

benefits $ 1,080,023,533 $ 1,121,605,768
» Other participants 988,445,212 944,922,668
» Total vested benefits $ 2,068,468,745 $ 2,066,528,436
Nonvested benefits 63,827,571 64,505,246
Total accumulated benefits $ 2,132,296,316 $ 2,131,033,682
Market value of assets 1,985,181,830 2,439,495,029
Key Assumptions
Interest rate 8.50% 8.50%
Mortality GAM 83 GAM 83

Change in Actuarial Present Value of
Accumulated Plan Benefits

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits as of January 1, 2002 $ 2,131,033,682

Change from 2002 to 2003:

» Additional benefits accumulated (including

the effect of noninvestment experience) 18,553,179
» Interest due to decrease in the discount

period 173,206,823
» Benefits paid (190,497, 368)
» Assumption changes 0
» Plan amendments 0
Actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits as of January 1, 2003 $ 2,132,296,316

Towers Perrin

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Basic Results for Employer Contributions

Normal Cost and Liabilities
Normal cost

Actuarial accrued liability [AAL]

Current liability [CL]:
» Selected interest rate

» Highest allowable interest rate

Assets
Market value

Unrecognized investment
losses (gains)

Actuarial value [AV]

Funded Position

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability
[AAL - AV]

AAL funded percentage
[AV + AAL]

CL funded percentage:
» Selected interest rate

» Highest allowable interest rate

Key Economic Assumptions

Discount rate for normal cost and
actuarial accrued liability

Current liability interest rate:
» Selected

» Highest allowable

January 1, 2003

$ 49,120,769
2,147,853,657

2,295,757,009
2,295,757,009
$1,985,181,830

397,036,366
$2,382,218,196

$ (234,364,539)

110.9%

103.8%

103.8%

8.50%

6.65%
6.65%

Page 30062

January 1, 2002

$ 46,400,232
2,144,892,094

2,466,528,091
2,236,243,855
$2,439,495,029

317,946,980
$2,757,442,009

$ (612,549,915)

128.6%

111.8%

123.3%

8.50%

6.00%
6.85%

Salary increase rate Rates vary by age Rates vary by age

from 8.50% to 3.50% from 8.50% to 3.50%

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Minimum Required Employer Contribution

January 1, 2003 January 1, 2002
Minimum Required Employer
Contribution
Normal cost $ 49,120,769 $ 46,400,232
Amortization amounts 0 0
Interest adjustments 4,175,265 3,944,020
Additional funding charge 0 0
Credit balance with interest (2,903) (2,676)
Minimum required contribution before
full funding limit $ 53,293,131 $ 50,341,576
Minimum required contribution after
full funding limit 53,293,131
Percent of covered pay 4.8% 0.0%
Per active participant $ 3,370 $

No quarterly contributions will be required for the 2004 plan year based on this year's
valuation results.

Towers Perrin AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Maximum Deductible Employer Contribution

January 1, 2003

Maximum Deductible Employer
Contribution

Maximum deductible contribution before
adjustments $ 53,296,034

Allowable deduction, the greatest of:

»  Maximum deductible contribution

after full funding limit 53,296,034
» Contribution necessary to satisfy

minimum funding standards 53,293,131
» Contribution necessary to fund 100%

of current liability 0
Maximum deductible contribution 53,296,034*
Percent of covered pay 4.8%
Per active participant $ 3,370

Page 32062

January 1, 2002

$ 50,344,252

$

The above amount represents the maximum deductible contribution for this plan.
Deductibility of contributions to a defined contribution plan maintained for the same
employees may be affected by the 25% of pay limitation for defined benefit and defined

contribution plans combined.

*Could be significantly higher, if needed.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Economic Assumptions
» Discount rate

» Return on assets

v

Current liability
FAS 35

Annual rates of increase in:

v

Salaries

v

» Cash balance crediting rate and

Lump sum interest rate

» Future Social Security wage bases

» Indexed limits on compensation and

benefits

Age
20
30
40
50
60

Demographic Assumptions

Mortality

Termination

Towers Perrin

Pension Cost

6.75%
9.00%
N/A
N/A

Page 33 of 62

Contributions

8.50%
N/A
6.65%
8.50%

Rates varying by age

Rate
8.50%
6.00%
4.50%
3.50%
3.50%

5.560%
4.00%

3.00%

Rate
8.50%
6.00%
4.50%
3.50%
3.50%

5.75%
4.00%

N/A

1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table (male and female)
Rates varying by age

Age

20
30
40
50
60

Rate
10.4%
5.9%
2.7%
0.9%
0.9%

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Retirement Rates varying by age; average retirement age 61
Age Percent
55 10%
56-59 7%
60-61 16%
62 40%
63 20%
64 44%
65 84%
66-69 50%
70+ 100%
Form of payment Lump sum
Percent married 80% of male participants; 70% of female participants
Spouse ages Wives are assumed to be three years younger than
husbands
Valuation pay 2003 Base Salary Pay (Grandfathered) — estimated as the

sum of the following updated one year according to the
salary increase assumption:

(i) 2002 base salary for the period January 1, 2002 to
November 30, 2002

(i)  The monthly base rate of pay on December 1, 2002.

2003 Expanded Pay (Cash Balance) — sum of the following
updated one year according to the salary increase
assumption:

(i) 2002 base salary for the period January 1, 2002 to
November 30, 2002

(ii) The monthly base rate of pay on December 1, 2002

(iii) Average incentive paid for 2002, 2001 and 2000,
including deferred amounts

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Actuarial Methods
Pension cost:

»  Service cost and
projected benefit
obligation

> Market-related value of
assets

Contributions:

> Normal cost and actuarial
accrued liability

> Actuarial value of assets

» Benefits not valued

Towers Perrin

Page 35 of 62

Projected unit credit

The market value on the valuation date less the following
percentages of prior years’ investment gains and losses:

80% of the prior year

60% of the second prior year
40% of the third prior year
20% of the fourth prior year.

The investment gain or loss is calculated each year by:

— Rolling forward the prior years’ fair value of assets with
actual contributions, benefit payments, and expected
return on investments using the long term yield
assumption.

— Comparing the actual fair value of assets to the
expected value calculated above.

Projected unit credit

Same technique as above in market-related value, except
the valuation interest rate is used to compute the expected
market value. The actuarial value of assets must be within
20% of the fair value, plus contributions receivable.

All benefits were valued except:

— Any liabilities that may be reinstated in the event of
reemployment.

— Preretirement death benefits for terminated vested
participants.

— The alternate benefit formula for Members who did not
elect to withdraw their contributions.

— Any liabilities relating to Member’s unwithdrawn
contributions.

— Liabilities related to special benefits as a result of
termination due to restructuring or downsizing.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Change in Assumptions and Methods Since Prior Valuation

Pension cost Discount rate for benefit obligations changed from 7.25%
to 6.75%.
Contributions Current liability interest rate changed from 6.00% to 6.65%.

Assets and Pension Accruals

Towers Perrin used participant data as of November 30, 2002, and accrued pension costs as
of December 31, 2002, supplied by AEP. Data were reviewed for reasonableness and
consistency, but no audit was performed. Assumptions or estimates were made by the
Towers Perrin actuaries when data were not available. We are not aware of any errors or
omissions in the data that would have a significant effect on the results of our calculations.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Participant Data

January 1, 2003 January 1, 2002
Active
Number 15,814 15,474
Average age 46.0 46.1
Average past service 17.9 18.1
Average future service 13.1 13.2
Covered pay:
» Total $ 1,100,290,678 $ 1,013,717,214
» Average 69,577 65,511
Deferred Inactive
Number 4,145 4,188
Average age 49 .1 48.1
Annual benefits:
» Total $ 21,810,990 $ 20,803,796
» Average 5,262 4,967
Currently Receiving Benefits
Number 10,862 10,719
Average age 71.7 71.2
Annual benefits:
» Total $ 137,554,772 $ 137,077,669
» Average 12,664 12,788
Total Participants Included in
Valuation
Number 30,821 30,381

Towers Perrin

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Analysis of Inactive Participant Data

Deferred Inactive

Age last birthday
< 40

40 - 49

50 - 54

55 - 59

60 - 64

> 64

Total

Currently Receiving
Benefits

Age last birthday
< bb

55 - 59

60 - 64

65 - 69

70 -74

75-79

80 - 84

> 84

Total

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003

Number
402
1,755
1,001
663

276

48
4,145

Number
168

871
1,566
1,882
2,128
1,995
1,270
982
10,862

Annual benefit
$ 1,840,758
9,941,569
5,319,314
3,240,081
1,252,212
217,056

$ 21,810,990

Annual benefit
$ 810,432
12,618,177
26,996,274
27,147,850
27,861,473
24,143,490
11,036,300
6,940,776
$137,554,772

Page 38 of 62

Average annual
benefit

$4,579
5,665
5,314
4,887
4,537
4,522
$5,262

Average annual
benefit

$4,824
14,487
17,239
14,425
13,093
12,102
8,690
7,068
$ 12,664
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Reconciliation of Participant Data

Included in January 1, 2002
valuation

Change due to:

» New hire and rehire

» Nonvested termination
» Vested termination

» Retirement

» Disability

» Death without beneficiary
» Death with beneficiary
» Cashout

» Miscellaneous

» Net change

Included in January 1, 2003
valuation

AEP Retirement Plan, April 2003

Active

15,474

1,346
(228)
(186)
(288)

(9)
(18)
(7)
(274)
4
340

15,814

Deferred
inactive

4,188

(23)
0
186
(103)
0
(10)
5
(94)
(4)
(43)

4,145

Page 40 of 62

Currently
receiving
benefits Total
10,719 30,381
(19) 1,304
0 (228)
0 0
391 0
9 0
(283) (311)
2 0
(35) (403)
78 78
143 439
10,862 30,821
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Plan Provisions

Effective Date
Recent Amendments

Covered Employees

Participation Date

Definitions

Grandfathered Employee

Vesting Service
Accredited Service
Final Average Pay

Cash Balance Pay

Covered Compensation
Amount

Normal Retirement
Date (NRD)

Towers Perrin

Page 41 of 62

May 1, 1955. Restated effective January 1, 2001.
Effective as of January 1, 2003.

Employees become Members of the Plan on the first day of the
month following completion of one year of service.

Date of becoming a covered employee.

If on December 31, 2000, either:
B Participate in AEP System Retirement Plan, or

B In one-year waiting period for AEP System Retirement Plan
participation.

A period of time from employment date to termination date,
and in general, includes periods of severance that are not in
excess of 12 months.

Elapsed time from date of hire.

Average of the highest 36-consecutive months of base pay
out of the last 120 months of employment.

Pay received during the year, including base pay, overtime,
shift differential/Sunday premium pay and incentive pay,
subject to IRS limits.

The average of the Social Security taxable wage base during the
35-year period including the year in which the participant
retires, dies, becomes disabled or otherwise terminates
employment. This monthly average is calculated to the next
lower or equal whole dollar amount and is then rounded to
nearest $50.

The first day of the calendar month whose first day is nearest the
later of the Member’s 65 birthday or the completion of five
years of Vesting Service.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Cash Balance Account Recordkeeping account to which annual interest credits and
annual compensation credits is credited. The cash balance account
is updated at the end of each plan year and is equal to:

Cash Balance Account as of the
End of the Prior Plan Year
+
Interest Credits
+
Company Credits

Cash Balance Benefit Cash Balance Account converted to a monthly annuity.

Opening Balance For those participating or eligible for the AEP System
Retirement Plan on December 31, 2000, opening balance is
calculated as follows:

B Present value of monthly normal retirement benefit earned as
of December 31, 2000, and payable at age 65 (or current age
if older)

— DPresent value determined based on 5.78% interest and
IRS regulated mortality (GAM83 Unisex) data for lump
sums (postretirement only)

Plus

W Credit for early retirement subsidy for monthly payments
beginning at age 62 (or current age if older)

Plus

B Transition credit based on age, service and pay received in
2000 (see “Company Credits” for credit percentages)

— Age and service based on completed whole years as of
December 31, 2000.

For employees hired on or after January 1, 2001, opening
balance is $0.

Account grows through annual interest credits and company
contributions.
Interest Credits Interest credits are applied to beginning of year account balance

on December 31 each year.

Based on the average 30-year Treasury Bond rate for November
of the previous year.

Minimum of 4%.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Company Credits

Monthly Grandfathered
Benefit

Long-term Disability
and Paid Leaves

Unpaid Leave

Eligibility for Benefits

Normal Retirement

Towers Perrin

Page 43 of 62

Applied to account balance on December 31 or termination date
if earlier.

Amount is a percentage of eligible pay received during the year,
based on age plus years of Vesting Service (in whole years as of
December 31).

Age Plus Annual
Years of Service Company Credit

Less than 30 3.0%
30-39 3.5%

40 - 49 4.5%

50 -59 5.5%

60 - 69 7.0%

70+ 8.5%

Sum of (i) (ii) 4 (iii):

(1) 1.1% of Final Average Pay x Accredited Service

(i1) 0.5% of Final Average Pay Less Covered Compensation x
Accredited Service up to 35 years

(if)  1.33% of Final Average Pay x Accredited Service between
35 and 45 years.

Service continues to accrue and Final Average Pay grows through
December 31, 2010.

Compensation equal to base rate of pay as of disability date.
Vesting service continues.

No compensation for annual compensation credit. Vesting service
continues.

All Members at or after their Normal Retirement Date.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Vested

Early Retirement

Disability

Surviving Spouse

Preretirement Death

All Members who terminate employment after completion of five
years of Vesting Service.

Any time after attainment of age 55 and completion of five years
of vesting.

All Members who become permanently and totally disabled.

The surviving spouse of a Grandfathered Member who retired or
is eligible to retire on Normal or Early Retirement and who was
married to that spouse for the year preceding commencement
and whose grandfathered benefit exceeds their Cash Balance
Benefit.

Beneficiary of Member who dies after becoming vested.

Monthly Benefits Paid Upon the Following Events

Normal Retirement

Early Retirement

Deferred Vested Retirement

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003

For Grandfathered Employees, the better of the monthly
grandfathered benefit or the Cash Balance Benefit determined as
of Normal Retirement Date. For all other employees, the Cash
Balance Benefit determined as of Normal Retirement Date.

For Grandfathered Employees, the better of:

(1)  The monthly grandfathered retirement benefit reduced by

3% per year for each year commencement precedes age
62, and

(2)  The Cash Balance Benefit determined as of the Early
Retirement Date.

For all other employees, the Cash Balance Benefit determined as
of the Early Retirement Date.

The accrued Normal Retirement Benefit (better of Cash Balance
and Grandfathered Benefits, if eligible), payable at Normal
Retirement Date or actuarially reduced and payable at any age.
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Disability

Preretirement Death

Surviving Spouse Benefits

Towers Perrin

Page 45 of 62

The greater of:

(1)

(2)

Accrued Grandfathered Retirement Benefit reduced as in
the Early Retirement Benefit. If retirement occurs prior to
age 55, the benefit is further reduced actuarially from age
55. The Disability Retirement Benefit will reflect
Accredited Service that accrued (at most recent rate of
base earnings) to a Member while he received benefits
under the Company’s LTD plan.

The Cash Balance Benefit with continued Company
Credits while disabled.

Benefit (1) applies for Grandfathered Employees only.

Better of

(L)

2)

The grandfathered monthly benefit as if the employee
commenced a 60% qualified joint and survivor benefit at
his earliest retirement date and

Annuity equivalent of Cash Balance account.

Benefit (1) applies for Grandfathered Employees whose
beneficiary is his or her spouse.

A benefit payable for life equal to 30% of the single life annuity
payable to the grandfathered Member. The spouse’s benefit is
actuarially reduced for each year by which the spouse is more
than 10 years younger than the Member. Payable to
Grandfathered Employees only.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Form of Payment

W Grandfathered Employees  The following are available for Grandfathered Employees for
both the Grandfathered Benefit and the Cash Balance Benefit.

B Full lump sum payment.

B  Combination of partial lump sum (25%, 50% or 75% of
full lump sum) with remainder paid as a monthly benefit
(see below).

B Monthly payment:
— Single life annuity.
— Optional joint annuities (spouse or other beneficiary).
—  Available in 40%, 50%, 60%, 75%, 100%.
— Can elect pop-up and/or level income options.
— Automatic company-paid 30% surviving spouse
annuity included in Grandfathered Benefit if terminate

on or after age 55 and married at least one year. Cash
Balance Benefit is actuarially reduced for this feature.

B  Employees Hired On or The following are available for those hired on or after
After January 1, 2001 January 1, 2001:

B  Full lump sum payment.

W Combination of partial lump sum (25%, 50% or 75% of
full lump sum) with remainder paid as a monthly benefit
(see below).

B Monthly payment:
— Single life annuity.
— Joint annuities (spouse or other beneficiary).
— Available in 50%, 75%, 100%.

Member Contributions Prior to January 1, 1978, employee contributions were required
as a condition of Membership. In May and June of 1981,
Members were permitted an election to withdraw those
contributions. Those who did not elect to withdraw have
retirement benefits based on a formula that differs from the one
appearing in this table. However, the number of non-electing
Members is so small that special plan provisions for that group
have not been included in this summary.

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
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Future Plan Changes

No future plan changes were recognized in detcrmining pension cost. Towers Perrin is not aware of
any future plan changes which are required to be reflected.

Changes in Benefits Valued Since Prior Year

The change in applicable mortality table under IRC Section 417(e) for lump sum payments after
December 31, 2002, has been reflected as required by IRS Revenue Ruling 2001-62.

There have been no other changes in benefits valued since the prior year.

S:\00264\03\EBS\VALUATION REPORTS\RETIREMENT-EAST-SI-FIN.DOC

AEP East Retirement Plan, April 2003
Towers Perrin
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